
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Cuthbertson, Nicholls and Widdowson 
 

Date: Monday, 24 July 2023 
 

Time: 11.00 am 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s 
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the 
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the 
public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 



 

 
5. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a)  Application by 

MasalaCraft R&B Ltd. for a Premises Licence in respect of 
72 Walmgate, York, YO1 9TL (CYC-073049)   
 

 
Democratic Services officer: 
Name: Fiona Young  
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email  - fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES 
PROCEDURE FOR REMOTE LICENSING HEARINGS 

 
Introduction 

1. During the coronavirus pandemic emergency period it will be 
necessary for licensing hearings to be dealt with remotely.  This 
procedure sets out how City of York Council will deal with such 
hearings.  This procedure must be considered in conjunction with the 
Council’s Delivery of Remote Meetings document which sets out how 
all meetings, including licensing hearings will be held in York. 

 

2. The procedure adopted at a licensing hearing is at the discretion of 
the Sub-Committee but will normally follow the pattern outlined 
below. 

 
3. The Council's hearings procedure is based on regulations made by 

the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. The procedure 
is intended as a general framework to ensure natural justice and a 
fair hearing. The Sub-Committee has a duty to view all evidence 
presented before them impartially. The Sub-Committee is not bound 
by the formal rules of evidence. Nevertheless, Members must carry 
out their duty placing what weight they feel is appropriate given the 
nature of the evidence and the manner in which it was obtained, and 
communicated. 

 
4. The Council will provide a record of the hearing in a permanent and 

intelligible form and keep it for 6 years from the date of determination 
or disposal of any Appeal.  The Hearing will be recorded and the 
recording placed on the Council’s website. 

 

Preparation for the Remote Licensing Hearing 
 

5. The Sub-Committee will use the video-conferencing platform when 
the hearing is in public session.  Clear instructions will be provided to 
participants on how to join the remote hearing.  The Sub-Committee 
may exclude the public from all or part of a hearing if it considers it is 
in the public interest to do so. Should any part of the hearing need to 
be held in private session, a separate private online meeting will be 
convened by the Sub-Committee.  This video-conferencing platform 
will also be used for
[...]
will have the 
same amount of time in which to address the Sub-Committee and 
question each other. Each party will have 15 minutes to address the 
Sub-Committee and call any witnesses and 5 minutes for questions. 

 

Page 2



12. However, where there are groups of individuals with a common 
interest, for example local residents making similar representations 
either for or against an application, consideration should be given to 
nominating a spokesperson.  Otherwise the Sub-Committee may 
impose a time limit for such representations where there is pressure 
on the Sub-Committee to hear numerous applications in a short 
period of time or for any other valid reason. 

 
13. If any Representors fail to attend the hearing, the Sub-Committee will 

normally proceed but will consider their written representation. In 
considering written evidence in the absence of a Representor, 
appropriate weight will be attached, given that the person cannot be 
questioned by Members.  

 
14. The Sub-Committee is required to disregard any information 

given or evidence produced by a party or witness which is not 
relevant to the application, representations, or notice, and the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. Duplication should be 
avoided. Comments must be confined to those points already made, 
although the parties may expand on their written submissions. The 
Sub-Committee will have read and familiarised themselves with all 
the written submissions and the issues prior to the hearing, and 
therefore do not require the points to be made at length. 

 
15. A Representor may not introduce any new ground or objection not 

referred to in their written submission. Additional representations 
which do not amount to an amplification of the original representation 
will not be considered by the Sub-Committee. 

 
16. Any person behaving in a disruptive manner will be asked to leave 

the hearing. However, if this occurs, that person will be entitled to 
submit in writing any information they would have been entitled to 
give orally. 

 

ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS AT THE REMOTE HEARING 
 
 
Chair’s introduction and opening comments 
 

17. The Chair will introduce the Sub-Committee Members and Officers 
and welcome the Applicant and Representors (or their 

Page 3



representatives), and establish the identity of all who will be taking 
part. 

 
18. The Chair will outline the procedure to be followed.  
 
19. The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda. 
 
 

Licensing Manager 
 

20. When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the 
Chair will invite the Licensing Officer to present the application. The 
Chair will invite all present, one by one, to ask the Licensing Officer 
questions if they wish, to clarify any points raised in the report. 

 
 
The Application 
 

21. The Applicant (and/or their representative) will address the Sub-
Committee and present information in support of the application and 
may call any witnesses to support the application, one witness at a 
time [maximum 15 minutes]. 

 
22. The Chair will invite the Representors to ask questions of the 

Applicant in the following order [maximum 5 minutes each party]: 
 

 Police; 

 Other Responsible Authorities; 

 Ward Councillors; 

 Members of the Sub-Committee; 

 The Sub-Committee’s legal adviser. 
 
 
The Representations 
 

23. The Chair will invite the Representors and/or their representative in 
the following order to address the Members of the Sub-Committee 
and call any witnesses in support of their representation [maximum 
15 minutes each party]: 

 

 Police 

 Other Responsible Authorities 

Page 4



 Ward Councillors 

 Public representation 
 

24. The Chair will invite the Applicant to ask questions of each 
Representor and/or their witnesses after each presentation 
[maximum 5 minutes per Representor].  The Chair will invite the 
Committee Members to ask questions of each Representor (or their 
representative) and/or their witnesses after each presentation. 

 
 

25. Where there are groups of individuals with a common interest, for 
example local residents, presentation through an appointed 
spokesperson is preferred but not mandated. 

 
Summaries 
 

26. The Chair will invite the Representors (or their representative) in the 
following order to summarise their case [maximum 5 minutes each 
party] 

 

 Police 

 Other Responsible Authorities 

 Ward Councillors 

 Local residents 
 

27. The Chair will invite the Applicant (or their representative) to 
summarise their case [maximum 5 minutes]. 

 
28. The Chair will provide the Sub-Committee with a final opportunity to 

seek clarification from any of the parties on any points raised, or 
seek advice from the Licensing Officer on policy, or from the Legal 
Advisor on law and jurisdiction. 

 
 
Determination 
 

29. The Sub-Committee will withdraw to consider their decision with the 
Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer in a separate 
private on line meeting. These officers will not comment on the 
merits of the application, but will be present to provide advice on 
legal and procedural points and to record the decision.  

 

Page 5



30.  If the decision is made following the conclusion of the hearing,  
       a notice of the decision will be published online as soon as possible 
       and those who were present at the hearing will be informed by email. 
       This decision will then be communicated in full in writing, including 
       reasons for the decision, to the Applicant and all Representors 
      (whether in attendance or not) usually within 5 working days of the 
      hearing. There can be no further questions or statements. 

 
31. If the Sub-Committee does not make a decision on the day of the 

hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days beginning 
with the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. The 
Democratic Services Officer will inform the parties that they are no 
lo
[...]
iminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 
 

Date: 24 July 2023 

Report from the Director – Environment, Transport & Planning  

Section 18(3) (a) Application for a premises licence for 72 Walmgate, 
York, YO1 9TL 

Summary 

1. This report seeks Members’ determination of an application for the 
grant of a premises licence, which has been made under the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

2. Application reference number:   CYC 073049 

3. Name of applicant:   Masala Craft R&B ltd 

4. Type of authorisation applied for:   Grant of Premises Licence 

5. Summary of application:   

The proposal is to allow for the provision of the following activities at 
a restaurant and takeaway 

 

Proposed Activity Timings 

Supply of alcohol – on the 
premises 

10:00 to 22:00 everyday 
New Year’s Eve until 23:00 

Opening Hours 10:00 to 22:30 everyday 
New Year’s Eve until 23:30 

 

Background 

6. A copy of the application can be found at Annex 1, including a 
plan(s) of the premises.   

 
7.  The premises is described in the application as having indoor dining 

and a take away. The premises has no outdoor seating for food or 
drinks consumption.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 

There will be seating for a maximum of 28 people and food and drinks 
served only at the dining tables not over a bar counter.  

 
8. An overview of the circumstances in which entertainment activities 

are not licensable can be found at Annex 2.   
 
       Promotion of Licensing Objectives  

9.  The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that the 
licensing objectives would be met as follows: 

10. General 
 
We will keep good management control and up to date training of 
all staff so that they are aware of the licensing requirements to 
meet all four licensing objectives  

 
11.  The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 
a. Staff training will incorporate dealing with drunk and aggressive 

behaviours. An incident book and refusal book will be available on 
request.  

b. We will never discount or do price promotions on alcohol. 
CCTV will be in place and all crime incidents will be reported to the 
police and recorded in an incident book. 

 
 
12.  Public Safety 

 
a. Staff training will include health and safety training, evacuation of 

the premises during emergency training.  
b. Our dining area will not have any lights obstructing public pathway. 
c. Clear signs of fire exits will be in place.  
d. A first aid kit and accident book will be on site and staff will be 

trained to use with easy access.  
e. Emergency exit plan will be in place and all staff will be trained.  

 
 

13.  The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

a. We will use in-house wireless speakers for background music.  
b. Music will never be raised high in volume, just enough to keep 

volume inside the premises only. 
c. Signage will be displayed requesting customers to consider local 

people and leave quietly and not to loiter outside the premises  

Page 10



 

 
14.  The Protection of Children from Harm 
 

a. Children will be allowed when accompanied by an adult.  
b. Challenge 25 policy will be in place. Staff will be trained in how to 

challenge and record in refusal book. 
 
    Special Policy Consideration 

15.  This premises is not located within the cumulative impact area. 
 
 
 Consultation  

 
16. Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, 

and s17 (5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the displaying of a 
notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving 
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all 
responsible authorities.  The applicant complied with all statutory 
requirements.  In addition, the relevant ward councillors and/or parish 
council were notified by way of register.    

17. All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with. 
 

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities 
 
18.  North Yorkshire Police made representation on the prevention of 

crime and disorder; however they have mediated with the applicant 
who has agreed to amend their operating schedule. The agreed 
conditions can be found at Annex 3. Therefore, North Yorkshire Police 
have withdrawn their representation. 

 
        Summary of Representations made by Other Parties  
 
19.  There has been one relevant representation received from other 

persons. The list of representors is attached at Annex 4. 

20. The representation is predominantly based on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder and the prevention of public 
nuisance objectives.  They state that these objective(s) will be 
undermined if the application is granted. 

21.   A copy of all the representation is attached at Annex 5. 

Page 11



 

22. A map showing the general area around the venue is attached at 
Annex 6. 

23. The mandatory conditions that will be attached to this licence if 
granted (if they apply) can be found at Annex 7.  The Legislation and 
Policy considerations can be found at Annex 8.   

Options  

24. By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following 
options available to them in making their decision: -  

25. Option 1:  Grant the licence in the terms applied for. 

26. Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. 

27. Option 3:  Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates and modify/add conditions 
accordingly. 

28. Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as premises 
supervisor. 

29. Option 5:  Reject the application. 
 
Analysis 

30. The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub 
Committee:- 

31. Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by 
any
[...]
ptions available to the panel in determining the 
application and recommends that a decision be reached.  There are 
no risks involved with this recommendation. 

  
 Recommendations 

41.  Members determine the application. 
Reason:  To address the representations received as required by the 
Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 
Contact Details 
 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Lesley Cooke 
Licensing Manager 
 
Tel No. 01904 551515 

James Gilchrist 
Director Environment, Transport & Planning 
 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 

30.06.2023 
 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  
Head of Legal & Democratic Services 
Ext: 1004 
 

Wards Affected: Guildhall   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 

Annex 1   -  Application form 
Annex 2   -  Overview of Circumstances in which Entertainment 

Activities are not Licensable  
Annex 3   – Conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police 
Annex 3   -  List of representor(s) 
Annex 4   -  Representations 
Annex 5   -  Map of area 
Annex 6   -  Mandatory conditions 
Annex 7   -  Legislations and policy 
 

Page 14



1 

 
CITY OF YORK COUNCIL 

Licensing Services, Hazel Court EcoDepot, James Street, York, Y010 3DS 
 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 
2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand, please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 

 
I/We  ………………MasalaCraft R&B Ltd …………………………...…………………….  

(insert name(s) of applicant)  

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to 
[...]
.in  

 
Part 3 Operating Schedule 
 
 Day Month Year 

When do you want the premises licence to start? 
 

1 5 0 7 2 0 2 3 

 
 Day Month Year 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end? 

        

 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 
 
 
Indoor dining and take away only . Premises have no outdoor seating for food or drinks consumption.  
There will be seating of 28people max and food and drinks served only on the dining tables not on 
bar counter .  
Dinning area , kitchen and bar are all in same floor. There are separate entrance for customers and 
Staff . The Toilet facility is available on the same floor for common use at rare of premises.  
Customers dinning area is at the front of premises near entrance.  
35% of interior is customer seating.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18

mailto:mamgainarvind@yahoo.co.in


5 

If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises  
at any one time, please state the number expected to attend 

 

  
  

Page 19



6 

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 

Please tick  yes 

Provision of regulated entertainment 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  
b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  
c) indoor sporting events  (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  
d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  
f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  
g) performance of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  
h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g) 

(if ticking yes, fill in box H) 
 

   
Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)  
  
Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)  

 
In all cases complete boxes K, L and M 

Page 20



7 

A 
[...]
application will 
not be determined until you have complied with this guidance. 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Main (South) Elevation Proposed Side (East) Elevation Proposed Rear (North) Elevation

Proposed Ground Floor Plan

A

L

L

E

Y

W

A

Y

YARD

DS

E

C

O

2

D

P

B

CP

DH

S

E

F

A

P

CP

Seating Area

Kitchen

Mass

Architecture

106 Micklegate

York

North Yorkshire

YO1 6JX

 01904 848 898

 admin@massarchitecture.com

 www.massarchitecture.com

Project Location

Drawing Title

Client

Author Checker

Scale at A3

First Issue Date

Drawing Name

Project Origin Zone Level Type Role

Status Suitability

Rev. Description By Date

No.

1:100

LN

72 Walmgate

York

Proposed Plan and Elevations

Avrind Mamgain

GM09/05/2023

A410

PLANNING

101ADRZZXXMAS

P1

Scale at A1

General Notes

1

2

3

Do not scale from this drawing.

All dimensions to be checked on site by the Contractor

and such dimensions are their responsibility.

Report all drawing errors and omissions to the Architect.

Scale 1:100

0 105 151 2 3 4

N

High level extract duct and

extraction hood

High level extract duct and

roof hood

Alcohol License Area

Key

Entry/Ergress Point

Emergency Light

Emergency Light Directional

Fire Alarm Sounder

Heat Detector & Sounder

Smoke Detector

Fire Alarm Panel

Self Closing Door

Push Bar Ironmongery

Exit Sign

General Fire Notice

Break Glass Call Point

Fire Blanket

CO2 Fire Extingisher

Dry Powder Fire Extingisher

Water Fire Extingisher

E

DH

S

DS

SC

E

CP

PB

N1

B

CO2

DP

W

FAP

P1 Issued to Client LN 09/05/23

P2 Layout amendments LN 22/05/23

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 
 

Home Office – Guidance Issued Under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 
 
Section 16 Regulated Entertainment  
 
Overview of circumstances in which entertainment activities are not 
licensable  

 
16.5  There are a number of exemptions that mean that a licence (or other 

author
[...]
mmendation made by that licensing authority. 

 
4.  In this section - 'children' means persons aged under 18; and 'film classification body' means 
the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 
1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for classification). 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX  8 

 

Legislation and Policy Considerations 

1. The following provisions of The Licensing Act 2003 apply to this application:  S4 
general duties of licensing authorities; s17 application for premises licence; s18 
determination of application for premises licence; s23 grant or rejection of 
application; ss19, 20 and 21 mandatory conditions; The Licensing Act 
(Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010; and The Licensing Act 2003 
(Mandatory Conditions) Order 2014.  

 
2. The following provisions of The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 

Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 apply to this application:  
Regulation 42, Part 2 (Premises licences) and Part 4 (General) relating to 
applications, notices and representations and advertisement of applications 
 

3. The following provisions of the Secretary of State’s guidance apply to this 
application:  Section 2 The Licensing Objectives; Section 9 Determining 
applications; Section 10 Conditions attached to premises licences and club 
certificates; and Section 14 Statements of licensing policy.  
 

4. The following paragraphs of the licensing authority’s statement of licensing 
policy apply to this application:  5.0 Applications for Premises Licences, Club 
Premises Certificates and Variations; 6.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 
Saturation and Cumulative Impact and 8.0 Licensing Hours. 

 
5. The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the 
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in 
the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the 
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The 
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in 
existence, and the protection of private and family life. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Amended 24/04/17 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a)  Application by MasalaCraft R&B Ltd. for a Premises Licence in respect of 72 Walmgate, York, YO1 9TL (CYC-073049)
	Annex 1 - Application form
	Annex 1 - Plans
	Sheets and Views
	410_101


	Annex 2 - Regulated Entertainment Annex
	Annex 3 - Conditions agreed with NYP
	Annex  4 - List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 5 - Representation
	Annex 6 - Map
	Annex 7  - Mandatory conditions
	Annex 8 -  Legislation & Policy




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 24 July 2023 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson, Nicholls and 
Widdowson 

  

 

18. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Widdowson be elected to act as Chair of 
the hearing. 

 

19. Introductions  
 

The Chair invited those present to introduce themselves; the 
Sub-Committee Members, the Legal Adviser and the Solicitor 
shadowing her, the Democratic Services officer, the Licensing 
Manager and the Applicant, Mr Arvind Mamgain. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

21. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
 
 
 



22. The Determination of a Section 18(3)(a)  Application by 
MasalaCraft R&B Ltd. for a Premises Licence in respect of 
72 Walmgate, York, YO1 9TL (CYC-073049)  
 

Members considered an application by MasalaCraft R&B Ltd. 
for a premises licence in respect of 72 Walmgate, York YO1 
9TL. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the hearing: 

 
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it including the written representation 

received from a local resident. 
 

3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 
Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, confirming that the premises were not in the 
Cumulative Impact Area and that the Applicant had carried 
out the consultation process correctly.  She noted that 
there were no representations from Responsible 
Authorities and that amendments and additional 
conditions had been agreed with the police, as set out in 
Annex 3.  She drew attention to the representation made 
by one other person, at Annex 5, and to the additional 
information from the Applicant published in the Agenda 
Supplement.  Finally, she advised the sub-committee of 
the options open to them in determining the application. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Legal 
Adviser clarified that further additional information from the 
Applicant had since been circulated to the panel and the 



Licensing Manager; this would be published online after 
the hearing. 
 
In response to questions from the sub-committee, the 
Licensing Manager stated that: 

 The seating and service area was located at the 
front of the premises. 

 Questions on the location of the takeaway area 
should be directed to the Applicant, as the plan 
attached to the printed version of the agenda papers 
was unclear. 

 
4. The representations made by the Applicant.   

 
The Applicant stated that this was the first time he had 
taken on a premises that did not have a licence. His 
restaurant Masala Craft on King Street, which he had 
been running for 8 years, had received an ‘excellent’ rating 
from TripAdvisor each year and there had never been any 
complaints.  He had always respected his neighbours and 
knew from experience that it was important to ensure they 
were not disturbed. With regard to the plan of the 
premises, he explained that there were two exit / entrance 
doors.  The one in the kitchen, to the rear of the premises, 
was a fire door.  It opened onto the alleyway and was 
used for the takeaway delivery drivers.  The front door was 
for customers.  
 
The Applicant went on to say that the restaurant held a 
maximum of 28 people and would not be encouraging 
large groups.  There were CCTV cameras inside and 
outside.  Alcohol would not be served directly from the bar, 
but only with a meal.  The restaurant on King Street was 
licensed until 2 am but always closed by 11 pm at the 
latest.  At the Walmgate restaurant there would be a 
maximum of 4 people per table, and there was a room 
between the premises and the Representor’s address, so 
he could assure them there would be no noise.  There 
would be light background music only, and he would make 
sure that bottle recycling would take place in the mornings, 
not the evenings. 
 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, the 
Applicant confirmed that: 



 Sale of alcohol had been requested from 10 am to 
give some flexibility should he decide to open the 
restaurant at lunchtime. 

 Service would be focused on couples and families 
as the restaurant was limited to 28 people and for 
staff safety reasons large groups would have to be 
divided up. 

 
The Applicant declined the opportunity to sum up, as he 
had nothing further to add. 
 
The Licensing Manager confirmed at this point that the 
plan was displayed correctly online with the agenda and 
clearly showed the alleyway referred to by the Applicant, 
as well as the restaurant area at the front of the premises. 
 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee 
had to determine whether the licence application 
demonstrated that the premises would not undermine the 
licensing objectives.  Having regard to the above evidence 
and representations received, the Sub-Committee 
considered the steps which were available to them to take 
under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 as it 
considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This 

option was rejected. 
 

Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional 
conditions imposed by the sub-committee. 
This option was approved.     

 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the 

licensable activities to which the application 
relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.  
This option was rejected. 

 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person in the licence as a 

premises supervisor.  This option was 
rejected. 

 
Option 5: Reject the application.  This option was 

rejected. 
 



Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and the licence be 
granted for the following activities and timings with 
modified / additional conditions imposed by the Sub-
Committee as set out below: 

 

Activity 
 

Timings 

Supply of alcohol on the 
premises 
 

10:00 to 22:00 everyday 
 
New Year’s Eve until 23:00 
 

Opening hours 
 

10:00 to 22:00 everyday 
 
New Year’s Eve until 23:00 
 

 
The conditions agreed between the Applicant and 
North Yorkshire Police numbered 1 to 8 inclusive set 
out in Annex 3 of the Agenda shall be added to the 
licence.  

 
The following condition shall also be added to the 
licence: 

 
No bottles, glasses or similar items may be disposed 
of in outside receptacles between 19:00 and 10:00 
hours. 

 
The licence is also subject to the mandatory 
conditions applicable to licensed premises.  

 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  

 
 (ii) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises 

are not located within an area where a cumulative 
impact policy applies. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee noted that this was a new 

licence application.  The Sub-Committee carefully 
considered the concerns raised by the local resident 
who had made representations in writing relating to 



anti social behaviour and public nuisance with 
particular regard to concerns about noise 
disturbance emanating from the premises and from 
patrons leaving late at night after consuming alcohol. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee noted that the Police, who 

are the Licensing Authority’s main source of advice 
on matters relating to the promotion of the crime and 
disorder licensing objective, had agreed with the 
applicant a number of additional conditions to be 
added to the grant of a licence.  The Sub-Committee 
considered the fact that the Police did not object to 
the application (subject to the imposition of agreed 
conditions) carried great weight. 

 
 (iv) It noted that there were no representations 

from any other Responsible Authority. 
 
 (v) Whilst the Sub-Committee acknowledged the 

concerns expressed by the nearby resident, it also 
considered the nature of the proposed activities, 
noting that the establishment was intended to 
primarily operate as a small scale food led 
establishment with a minimum number of covers and 
waiter/waitress service only. It also noted the 
physical relationship of the premises to the local 
resident’s property.  

 
 (vii) Overall, the Sub-Committee considered that it 

had received sufficient assurances from the 
Applicant in order to be satisfied that the premises 
would be operated responsibly to avoid noise 
nuisance and disturbance to local residents.  It felt 
that, based on the evidence before it, the additional 
conditions the Applicant had agreed with the Police 
were appropriate and proportionate to promote the 
licensing objectives, subject to the imposition of an 
additional condition to prevent disturbance from 
glass recycling late at night.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Widdowson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 11.07 am and finished at 11.38 am]. 


